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Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of
this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall, upon con-
viction thereof, forfeit his bond, and be punished by a fine of
not Jess than fifty (50) dollars nor more than one hundred
(100) dollars and the costs of prosecution, or by imprison-
ment in the county jail of the county in which such offense
was committed, not less than sixty (60) nor more than ninety
(90) days, or both such fine and imprisonment, in the discre-
tion of the court.

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this
act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 316—S. F. No. 887.

An Act relating to the compensation of tvwn supervisor?.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota-

Supervisors compensation not to exceed $60.—Section 1.
In every organized township in this state having an area of
forty sections or more the compensation allowed each super-
visor shall not exceed the sum of sixty dollars ($60) in any
one year.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 317—H. F. No. 105.

An Act to amend section 4025. Revised Laws 1905, relating
to certificates of conviction by justices of the peace.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Duties of justices and clerks.—Section 1. That section
4025, Revised Laws 1905, be amended so as to read as
follows.:

Section 4025. Every just ice, within twenty days after
any conviction had before him, shall make and cause to be
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filed with the clerk of the district court of his county a certi-
ficate, under his hand, briefly stating therein the offense
charged, the conviction and judgment, and the amount of
fine collected. The clerk of the district court where the same
is filed shall thereupon record, docket, index and make a
permanent record of such conviction in books kept for that
purpose in his office, and shall receive for such services the
same compensation as is now by statute provided for enter-
ing and indexing all other similar actions coming into his
office. And within ten days after the trial of any criminal
action before him, such justice shall prepare an itemized
statement of the costs taxed therein against the state and file
the same with the county auditor. No bills for justice fees
shall be allowed by the county board unt i l such statement is
filed as herein provided, and until all fines collected by such
justice have been forwarded as provided by law. For each of
such reports, required to be made by this section, the justice
may include in his taxable costs twenty-five cents.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 318—H. F. No. 188.

An Act providing for the organisation and operation of co-
operative and assessment life and casualty insttrancc companies,
and for the repeal of laws inconsistent therewith.

P :* -nacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Life insurance defined.—Section 1. Every corporation,
society or association which issues a certificate or policy or
makes an agreement with its members by which upon the
decease of a member any money is to be paid to, or benefit
conferred upon, the legal representatives or designated bene-
ficiaries of such member, or reaching a certain age to pay any
money or benefit to him. such money or benefit to be derived
from voluntary donations, admission fees, dues or assess-
ments to be collected from its members or any class thereof,
and which reserves the right to make any additional assess-
ments, or without the consent of the certificate or policy-
holder to increase the premium named therein, shall be
deemed to be engaged in the business of l ife insurance upon
the co-operative or assessment plan. Every corporation
which likewise agrees in case of accident, sickness or other


